

## **NEWS RELEASE**

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

PR-61-83 (7-18-83)

## CHARLES E. THACKER NAMED ASSOCIATE DIRECTOR OF FDIC'S DIVISION OF BANK SUPERVISION

The Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation today announced the appointment of Charles E. Thacker as Associate Director of the Division of Bank Supervision (DBS) effective August 8, 1983. Mr. Thacker has been Director of the Omaha Region since 1982 and was Assistant Regional Director in Omaha from 1977 to 1982.

DBS Director James L. Sexton said: "During his short tenure as Regional Director Mr. Thacker has been one of our best. I am pleased to have him as part of the DBS senior management team."

Mr. Thacker replaces Robert Gough who recently left the Corporation after 24 years service to become president of the Guaranty Savings and Loan Association of St. Petersburg, Florida.

Mr. Thacker, 47, joined the FDIC in 1960 as a bank examiner in the Richmond Region. In 1970 he was appointed to a review examiner position in the Washington Office of the Division of Bank Supervision.

His Washington experience includes three years in the Problem Review Section and two years as an examination specialist in the Division's Projects and Planning Branch.

Mr. Thacker, a native of Staunton, Virginia, is a graduate of Virginia

Polytechnic Institute & State University in Blacksburg, Virginia. He has

completed graduate and post-graduate programs at the School of Banking of the

University of Wisconsin, and is a graduate of the National Trust School at

Northwestern University.

He and his wife, Lupe, have two children.